
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 11 January 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 37978770 #     
PIN: 2991 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Jeavons (Chair), Hughes and Andrews  

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - Robin Hood Takeaway, 383 Palatine 
Road, Manchester, M22 4FY 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control & 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 74 

5.   Premises Licence Variation - The Drawing Room, 445 
Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

75 - 166 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 18 December 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 11 January 2021 
 
Subject: Robin Hood Takeaway, 383 Palatine Road, Manchester, M22 4FY - 

App ref: Premises Licence (new) 251950 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Northenden 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 
suitable to the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class  

Page 5

Item 4



infrastructure and connectivi
[...]
he authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

 
4.3 Hearsay Evidence 
 
4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 

to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

 
4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 
4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 

parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

 
4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

Page 9

Item 4



4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 
4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 

regulation of licensed
[...]
uidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

 
4.8 Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 

set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

Page 11

Item 4



d)  To reject the application. 
 
4.9 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 

or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

 
4.10 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 

the application. 
 
4.11 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

 
4.12 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 

its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons 
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

 
4.13 The Panel is asked to determine the application.

 

Page 12

Item 4



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Robin Hood Takeaway 

383 Palatine Road, Manchester, M22 4FY 

 

 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance 
Survey100019568. 

 
 

Page 13

Item 4Appendix 1,



[...]
e CCTV system shall be present on the premises 
at all times when they are open to the public and must be able to 
produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request by a police 
officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any 
footage must be in a format so it can be played back on a standard 
personal computer or standard DVD player. Where the recording is 
on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card etc.), a 
secure storage system to store those recording mediums shall be 
provided. 

2. An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept 
at the premises for at least six months, and made available on 
request to the Police or an authorised officer of the licensing 
authority, which will record the following incidents including 
pertinent details: 

Yes (all) GMP  

 

Page 71

Item 4Appendix 6,



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

a. (a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to 
the Police 

b. all ejections of patrons 

c. any incidents of disorder 

3. Staff shall be trained to deal with challenging customers and 
customers who are under the influence of intoxicants. This training 
shall be repeated at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. 

4. No conditions proposed as refusal recommended. N/A 

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

 

Page 72

Item 4Appendix 6,



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Item 4Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 11 January 2021 
 
Subject: The Drawing Room, 445 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN - 

App ref: Premises Licence variation 253599 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the applicatio
[...]
  

 Greater Manchester Police; 

 MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team;  
 
Other Persons:  

 Ward Councillor 

 Withington Civic Society Planning Group 

 Fallowfield Community Guardians 

 South East Fallowfield Residents Group; 

 Residents x 4. 
 
4.2 Summary of the representations: 

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

GMP Concerns as “the area where the 
premises are situated is now 
subject to a Stress Policy due to 
the problems in the area with 
night time economy related 
incidents” 
In addition: “The applicant has 
not demonstrated that this is a 
genuinely exceptional case nor 
have they shown within the 
operating schedule that there will 

Refuse 

Page 78

Item 5



be no harm to the licensing 
objectives.” 

Licensing and 
Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Concerns regarding the 
premises being within the 
Withington Stress Area and 
potential noise and disturbance 
caused to nearby residents. 
Suggest reducing the hours to 
closing at 1.30am Monday-
Saturday and 1am Sunday, with 
last service being 1am Monday-
Saturday and 12.30am Sunday 

Grant with reduced 
opening hours and 
hours for sale of 
alcohol. 

Fallowfield Ward 
Councillor 

Concerns regarding possible 
implications for crime and 
disorder, noise nuisance and 
public harm in a residential area. 
Suggests reducing the hours to 
closing at 1.30am Monday to 
Saturday, and until 12.30am on 
Sunday. Sales of refreshment to 
cease at 1am Monday to 
Saturday and midnight on 
Sunday night. Wishes to ensure 
current conditions around litter 
are preserved. 

Grant with reduced 
opening hours and 
hours for sale of 
alcohol. 

Withington Civic 
Society Planning 
Group 

Concerns as premises is within 
the Withington Stress Area, also 
raises concerns regarding 
increased litter in the area, anti 
social behaviour, on street 
drinking, late night parties by 
young people living in HMOs. 
Concerned that the steps to 
promote the licensing objectives 
are brief and inadequate.  

Refuse 

Fallowfield 
Community 
Guardians  

Concerns as the premises is 
within the Withington Stress 
Area and that the variation, if 
granted could lead to an 
increase in anti-social behaviour. 
Other concerns include adding to 
existing noise and nuisances for 
residents from existing licensed 
premises, groups of people on 
narrow pavements and previous 
late night assaults in Withington 
Village. 

Refuse 

South East 
Fallowfield 
Residents Group 

Raises concerns as the 
premises is within the Withington 
Stress Area. Concerned that the 

Refuse 

Page 79

Item 5



variation, if granted, could lead 
to increased noise and 
disturbance, which is not limited 
to the weekend as there is a 
large student population in the 
area. Other concerns include 
public urination, increased litter, 
impact on children living in area, 
and increased criminal activity. 

Residents (x4) Residents concerns include 
public nuisance, noise, anti 
social behaviour, increased litter, 
increased crime and disorder, 
litter, increased congregation of 
smokers on the narrow 
pavement outside premises, 
proximity of residential homes, 
previous violence in area, fire 
safety and Covid 19 security.   

Refuse x 3 
No recommendation 
stated x 1 
 

No conditions have been proposed by objectors. 
 

5. Key Policies and Considerations 
 

5.1 Legal Considerations 
 

5.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 

5.2 New Information 
 

5.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, 
representations or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all 
parties, at the hearing. 
 

5.3 Hearsay Evidence 
 

5.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence 
is evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard 
or read about. 
 

5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 

5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for 
all parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best 
practice, ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England 
and Wales and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 
 

Page 80

Item 5



5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may 
depart from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

 
5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 

5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

 
5.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets
[...]
 
The standards are not exhaustive and the licensing authority will have regard 
to any relevant issues raised in any representation that may fall outside 
them.   

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  

MS3 Responsible promotion and sale of alcohol  

MS5 Prevent on-street consumption of alcohol  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 

MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (e.g. beer gardens, 
smoking areas, table and chair areas on the highway) 

MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring 

the premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of 
litter, and adequate arrangements for the secure and 

responsible storage of refuse 

 
6. Conclusion 

 
6.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 

functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety;  

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 

6.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must 
also be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 
 

6.3 The Panel must take such of the steps set out below that it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

Page 83

Item 5



a) To grant the licence subject to the conditions consistent with the 
operating schedule accompanying the application, which the Panel may 
modify to such extent as they consider appropriate; 

b) To reject the whole or part of the application 
 

6.4 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to 
alter or omit any of them or to add any new cond
[...]
retail of alcohol   
Standard timings 

Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 

Start 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 

Finish 2330 2330 2330 2330 2330 2330 2330 

The sale of alcohol is licensed for consumption both on and off the premises. 

Seasonal variations and Non-standard Timings: 
New Year: From the start time on New Year’s Eve to the terminal hour for New Year’s Day. 
On the day British Summer Time commences: One additional hour following the terminal hour. 

 

Provision of late night refreshment  
Standard timings 

Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 

Start 2300 2300 2300 2300 2300 2300 2300 

Finish 2400 2400 2400 2400 2400 2400 2400 

Licensed to take place indoors only. 

Seasonal variations and Non-standard Timings: 
New Year: From the start time on New Year’s Eve to the terminal hour for New Year’s Day. 

 

Hours premises are open to the public 
Standard timings 

Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 

Start 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 

Finish 2400 2400 2400 2400 2400 2400 2400 

Seasonal variations and Non-standard Timings: 
New Year: From the start time on New Year’s Eve to the terminal hour for New Year’s Day. 
On the day British Summer Time commences: One additional hour following the terminal hour. 

 

Page 87

Item 5Appendix 2,



 

Part 2 
 

Details of premises licence holder 
Name:  Dominic Patterson 

 

Details of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol 
Name:  Mr David Pilling 
Personal Licence number:  230244 
Issuing Authority:  Manchester City Council                                      

 

Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 
 
 
Door Supervisors 
 
1. Only individuals licensed by the Security Industry Authority shall be used at the premises to undertake 

security activities, which include guarding against: - 

(a) Unauthorised access or occupation (e.g. through door supervision), 

(b) Outbreaks of disorder, or 

(c) Damage, 

unless otherwise entitled by virtue of section 4 of 
[...]
l Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



REPRESENTATION: GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE 

 

GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE - REPRESENTATION 
 

About You   
Name PC Alan Isherwood 
Address including postcode Manchester Town Hall Extension 

Lloyd Street 

Manchester 

M2 5DB 

Contact Email Address alan.isherwood@gmp.police.uk 

Contact Telephone Number 0161 856 6017 
 

About the Premises 
Application Reference No.  LPV 253599 
Name of the Premises The Drawing Room 
Address of the premises 
including postcode 

445 Wilmslow Road, Manchester M20 4AN 

 

Your Representation 
Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf.  This should describe the 
likely effect of the grant of the licence variation on the licensing objectives on and in the 
vicinity of the premises in question. 

 
 Please accept this as formal notification of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the       
application for a premises licence variation in relation to the above premises.  

 
The grounds for the objection are the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance and Public Safety. 

 
The area where the premises are situated is now subject to a Stress Policy due to the problems in the 
area with night time economy related incidents. 
 
There is therefore a strong presumption against applications for alcohol led venues operating past 
2330 hours in this area and MCC’s licensing policy states that a genuinely exceptional case would 
need to be shown. The reasons for this exception should be shown within the operating schedule, and 
must demonstrate that there will be no harm to the licensing objectives, including from departing 
customers. The applicant has not demonstrated that this is a genuinely exceptional case nor have they 
shown within the operating schedule that there will be no harm to the licensing objectives. 
 

 
Greater Manchester Police would therefore ask that the application be refused. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 137

Item 5Appendix 7,



REPRESENTATION: LICENSING & OUT OF HOURS COMPLIANCE TEAM 

 
 

 

 

 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 

Name Rhiannon Owen 

Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 

Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 

Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address  

Telephone Number  

 

Premise Details 

Application Ref No 253599 

Name of Premises The Drawing Room 

Address 445 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN 

 

Representation 

Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This representation should 

describe the likely effect of the grant of the licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on 

the vicinity of the premises.  

The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOHT) have assessed the likely impact of the grant of this 

application taking into account a number of factors, including the nature of the area in which the 

premises is located and any potential risk the granting of this licence could lead to issues of public 

nuisance.  

 

In reaching this decision the LOOHT have also given particular consideration to Manchester City 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 -2021, specifically:  

 

“Special policy in respect of Withington Stress Area 

 

5.16 There is evidence that the promotion of the licensing objectives within an identified 

area of Withington is being undermined as a consequence of the operation of licensed 

premises in the area, having regard to the complaints of local residents and the level of crime 

and disorder and public nuisance within it 

 

5.17 The licensing authority considers that although the level of problems do not currently 

justify the implementation of a cumulative impact and saturation policy for the area, the area 

is of concern and shall be kept under review 

 

5.18 Therefore the Council has adopted a Special Policy for the area, which shall be known 

as the Withington Str
[...]
icensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
 

  

Dear Sir/Madam 

  

I refer to the licensing application referred to below 

  

I attach representation of Withington Civic Society. 

  

Thank you 

  

Page 140

Item 5Appendix 7,



 Withington Civic Society planning coordinator 

________________________________________________________ 

GO2: The Drawing Room, 445 Wilmslow Road M20 4AN 

Premises Licence Application 

Reference 253599/GO2 

Response on behalf of Withington Civic Society Planning Group 

 

1. Withington Civic Society Planning Group opposes the application in respect of the supply of alcohol 

until  2 am 7 days a week. 

The Society is very keen to  see new businesses in the area. However, in terms of the licence application, the 

key matter for consideration is Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021 published 

on 4 January 2016. 

On page 29 of the policy there are the following provisions: 

“Special policy in respect of Withington Stress Area 

5.16 There is evidence that the promotion of the licensing objectives within an identified area of 

Withington is being undermined as a consequence of the operation of licensed premises in the area, 

having regard to the complaints of local residents and the level of crime and disorder and public nuisance 

within it 

5.17 The licensing authority considers that although the level of problems do not currently justify the 

implementation of a cumulative impact and saturation policy for the area, the area is of concern and shall 

be kept under review 

5.18 Therefore the Council has adopted a Special Policy for the area, which shall be known as the 

Withington Stress Area…..” 

There is reference to a map in Appendix 8 of the document. The relevant premises fall squarely within the 

designated area. The document continues…. 

“5.19 This Policy has been reviewed and updated analysis of the Policy area shows that there is still a 

higher proportion of incidents in this area and the level of issues remains broadly consistent since the 

policy came into effect, with increases in victim-based crime and violent crime. Although levels of 

antisocial behaviour, including that recorded as alcohol related, decreased in 2013/2014, it subsequently 

increased in 2014/2015. Therefore the authority considers it appropriate to retain the Policy for the 

‘Withington Stress Area’ as it stands. 

5.20 Withington is a residential area which, if not carefully planned, may attract late-night venues that 

cannot be set up in Fallowfield due to a CIP there. It is noted that while Withington suffers less antisocial 

Page 141

Item 5Appendix 7,



behaviour  than Fallowfield, there is evidence of problems associated with operation of licenced premises 

in Withington, and the licensing authority does not wish to see an increase in antisocial behaviour.” 

The document then sets out the relevant approach for new licences. After dealing with other types of 

establishments the following provision is made: 

     Closing time   Approach 

Alcohol-led venues (on-licence)  Beyond 11.30pm Strong presumption against. A 

genuinely exceptional case 

would need to be shown. The 

reasons for the exception 

should be shown in the 

operating schedule, and must 

demonstrate that there will be 

no harm to the licensing 

objectives, including from 

departing customers 

   

 

2. This application seeks a licence for the sale of alcohol both on and off the premises until 2.30 am 7 

days a week. There must be a strong presumption against granting such a licence - in accordance 

with the paragraph above. Further, there is no good reason why such a licence should be granted, 

and to do so would be contrary to the Council’s stated policy for all the reasons given.  

3.  Of relevance also are the following points: 

• Litter in the area is already a problem and getting worse.  

• The incidence of anti social behaviour in the immediate area is getting worse with on str
[...]
ties. 

 

Challenge 25 policy to be implemented 

Presumably there is will be at least two authorised/qualified door staff on duty at all 

times? 

 

I would strongly urge you to reject this application. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 150

Item 5Appendix 7,



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Item 5Appendix 8,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. Customers shall be permitted only to drink inside at all times.  

2. All windows and doors shall stay closed after 9pm, apart from 
access and egress. 

3. No noise shall emanate from the premises as measured at the 
nearest residential location. 

4. Staff shall monitor customers smoking on a regular basis to 
ensure noise is kept to a minimum. 

5. A Challenge 25 policy shall be implemented.  

  

N/A 

 

Applicant 

 

Page 165

Item 5Appendix 9,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence - Robin Hood Takeaway, 383 Palatine Road, Manchester, M22 4FY
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 CONFIDENTIAL

	5 Premises Licence Variation - The Drawing Room, 445 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Premises Licence
	Appendix 2 - Premises Licence CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 - Application
	Appendix 3 - Application CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 - Representations
	Appendix 4 - Representations CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 5 - Schedule of conditions






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 11 January 2021 
 
Councillors: Andrews, Hughes and Jeavons 
 
 
LACHP/21/1. New Premises Licence - Robin Hood Takeaway, 383 Palatine Road, 

Manchester, M22 4FY  
 
LACHP/21/001. New Premises Licence - Robin Hood Takeaway, 383 Palatine 

Road, Manchester, M22 4FY – determination 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/2. Premises Licence Variation - The Drawing Room, 445 Wilmslow 

Road, Manchester, M20 4AN  
 
LACHP/21/002. Premises Licence Variation - The Drawing Room, 445 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a Premises Licence Variation. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the owners ran 
other premises in Greater Manchester and were experienced, responsible operators. 
The operators were looking to run this premises in line with their other premises (high 
quality burgers and cocktails establishments). The agent stated that the application 
was for the supply of alcohol which would be sold until 02:00. This, the agent 
explained, would allow the operators to retain customers they felt they would 
otherwise lose to other local venues with later licences, having a current alcohol 
license up to 23:30. 
 
A representative from GMP stated that the venue was within the Withington Stress 
Area and that there was an understanding within that policy that any request for the 
sale of alcohol after 23:30 should be refused unless there were any exceptional 
circumstances. GMP stated that they could not find anything in the operating 



schedule that would denote exceptional circumstances and requested that the 
application be refused. 
 
A representative from LOOH stated that they had reviewed the licence and felt that 
the 02:30 closing time was not realistic. LOOH stated, however, that they could agree 
the application with conditions if the operators would consider serving alcohol until 
01:00 and closing at 01:30 Monday to Saturday and serving alcohol until 00:00 and 
closing at 00:30 on a Sunday. 
 
A Local Ward Councillor gave comment stating that any other nearby venues with 
later alcohol licenses would have had these licences in place prior to the Stress 
Policy being put in place. 
 
Local residents gave their objections (some as part of local community action groups) 
and all were unanimous in their certainty that the application was not appropriate and 
showed no exceptional circumstances to allow any deviation from the Stress Policy. 
The local residents and action group representatives gave clear indications of the 
ongoing problems of late night disturbances in the area and felt that any further late 
night alcohol establishments would only add the this problem. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel felt that there were no exceptional 
circumstances evident within the application and agreed that a further late night 
licence for alcohol within the Stress Policy area could only exacerbate the ongoing 
problems experienced by local residents. In reaching these conclusions, the Hearing 
Panel deemed it inappropriate to depart from the policy and refused to grant the 
variation. 
 
Decision 
 
To refuse to grant the variation. 
 
 
 


